

No. 20-3879

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

Marie Moderwell,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

Cuyahoga County, Ohio et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN  
DISTRICT OF OHIO, EASTERN DIVISION, DISTRICT COURT CASE No. 1:19-cv-00613

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

MEAGHAN VERGOW  
ASHLEY ROBERTSON  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
mvergow@omm.com  
arobertson@omm.com

STEVEN J. OLSON  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
400 South Hope Street  
18th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(310) 553-6700  
solson@omm.com

THOMAS D. ROBENALT  
ROBENALT LAW FIRM  
23550 Center Ridge Road  
Suite 103  
Westlake, OH 44145  
(216) 223-7535  
trobenalt@robenaltlaw.com

SAMUEL WEISS  
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS  
416 Florida Avenue, N.W.  
Unit 26152  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 455-5399  
sam@rightsbehindbars.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Factual Background.....	5
A. The Executive Defendants Establish Policies and Practices that Degrade CCCC Conditions .....	5
B. The Executive Defendants Understood the Risk Their Actions Posed.....	9
C. The Correction Defendants Confine Mr. Johnson in Solitary Confinement and Fail to Monitor Him.....	12
II. Procedural History .....	13
A. The Correction Defendants .....	14
B. The Executive Defendants .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DECLINED TO DISMISS ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY GROUNDS PLAINTIFF’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS AGAINST THE CORRECTION DEFENDANTS .....	23
A. The Correction Defendants Violated Mr. Johnson’s Constitutional Right to Be Free from Excessive Punishment.....	23
B. The Correction Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity .....	29
C. The Correction Defendants’ Remaining Counterarguments Are Unavailing .....	33
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DECLINED TO DISMISS ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY GROUNDS PLAINTIFF’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS AGAINST THE EXECUTIVE DEFENDANTS.....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. The Executive Defendants Created an Unreasonable Risk of Constitutional Injury .....	37
1. The Executive Defendants Devised and Implemented the Regionalization Policy .....	38
2. The Executive Defendants Knowingly Acquiesced in Their Subordinates' Unconstitutional Policies .....	40
3. The Executive Defendants Abandoned the Duties of Their Positions .....	43
B. The Executive Defendants Acted with Deliberate Indifference .....	47
1. The Executive Defendants Understood the Unreasonable Risk to Mentally Ill Inmates .....	47
2. The Executive Defendants Did Not Need to Understand the Risk To Mr. Johnson, Specifically.....	49
C. The Executive Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity .....	51
D. The Executive Defendants' Remaining Arguments Are Inappropriate at This Stage in the Proceeding .....	53
CONCLUSION .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	18, 31
<i>Barber v. City of Salem</i> , 953 F.2d 232 (6th Cir. 1992).....	51
<i>Beck v. Hamblen Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 969 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Beers-Capitol v. Whetzel</i> , 256 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	passim
<i>Bishop v. Hackel</i> , 636 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012).....	26, 27
<i>Brock v. Wright</i> , 315 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	52
<i>Campbell v. City of Springboro, Ohio</i> , 700 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Clark-Murphy v. Foreback</i> , 439 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2006).....	28, 42, 52
<i>Comstock v. McCrary</i> , 273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>Courtright v. City of Battle Creek</i> , 839 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2016).....	16, 21
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015).....	31
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010).....	38, 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>EA Mgmt. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 655 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	22, 47, 49, 50
<i>Feathers v. Aey</i> , 319 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2003).....	29, 30
<i>Finley v. Huss</i> , 723 F. App'x 294 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	31
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	36
<i>Hiser v. Nev. Dep't Of Corr.</i> , 708 F. App'x 297 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	30
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	29
<i>J.H. v. Williamson Cnty.</i> , 951 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Linden v. Washtenaw Cnty.</i> , 167 F. App'x 410 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	passim
<i>Luckert v. Dodge Cnty.</i> , 684 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2012).....	43, 44, 53
<i>Magluta v. Samples</i> , 375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Marvaso v. Sanchez</i> , 971 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Molton v. City of Cleveland</i> , 839 F.2d 240 (6th Cir. 1988).....	51
<i>Ouwinga v. Beinstar 419 Plan Servs. Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Palakovic v. Wetzel</i> , 854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Quintanilla v. Bryson</i> , 730 F. App'x 738 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	30
<i>Redman v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 942 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Stoudemire v. Mich. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 705 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2013).....	29, 31, 52
<i>Taylor v. Mich. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 69 F.3d 76 (6th Cir. 1995).....	passim
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) .....	19, 32
<i>Troutman v. Louisville Metro Dep't of Corr.</i> , 979 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>United States v. D.W.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 18 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	32
<i>Walker v. Norris</i> , 917 F.2d 1449 (6th Cir. 1990).....	45
<i>Wesley v. Campbell</i> , 779 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Wharton v. Danberg</i> , 854 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2017).....	44, 45
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) .....	33
<i>Williams v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017).....	31
 <b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	38, 42
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Adam Ferrise, <i>Cuyahoga County Sheriff Clifford Pinkney Resigns</i> , Cleveland.com (May 24, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ycdq35m7">https://tinyurl.com/ycdq35m7</a> .....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Adam Ferrise, <i>Ex-Cuyahoga County Jail Director Indicted on New Charges that Accuse Him of Making Jail Unsafe During String of Inmate Deaths</i> , Cleveland.com (Oct. 23, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ya7b9xf4">https://tinyurl.com/ya7b9xf4</a> .....	11
Dep’t of Justice, U.S. Marshal, <i>Quality Assurance Review: Cuyahoga County Correctional Center</i> (Oct. 30-Nov. 1, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y7gcmzc4">https://tinyurl.com/y7gcmzc4</a> .....	passim
Drew Scofield, <i>Interim Cuyahoga County Jail Director To Retire Next Month</i> , News 5: Cleveland (Mar. 15, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ycc89yjr">https://tinyurl.com/ycc89yjr</a> .....	56
Sam Allard, <i>Gary Brack Suing County, Email Proves Budish Knew About Pending Jail Catastrophe</i> , Cleveland Scene (Jan. 14, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y9qxjbfk">https://tinyurl.com/y9qxjbfk</a> .....	56
